
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Audit & 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee   
 
 
Thursday, 2nd March, 2023  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Lindsay Harshaw 
Telephone: 01246 242276 

Email: lindsay.harshaw@bolsover.gov.uk 
 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council 
Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 16th March, 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 3 and 4. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to 
[...]
plementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 

65 - 73 

10.   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 74 - 82 

3



 

 

11.   Committee self-assessment for Effectiveness 
 

83 - 87 

12.   Accounting Policies 2022/23 
 

88 - 115 

13.   Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update - October to 
December 2022 (Q3 - 2022/23) 
 

116 - 141 

14.   Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 2022/23 
 

142 - 148 

4



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on 
Tuesday, 24th January 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
As the annual Council Budget proposals were on the agenda for consideration 
prior to submission to Executive and Council, those Scrutiny Members who were 
not formally on the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee had been 
invited to this meeting in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  These 
agenda items were item 8 – Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 – 2026/27 and 
item 9 – Treasury Strategy Reports 2023/24 – 2026/27.  These Scrutiny Members 
could ask questions on items 8 and 9 and partake in any discussion, however, 
they had no voting rights on any items on the agenda. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Members:- 
 
Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Members: 
 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors: Nick Clarke, Mark Hinman, Chris Kane, and Ruth Jaffray (Co-opted 
Member) (Minute ACO50-22/23 to ACO58-22/23 only). 
 
Scrutiny Members not on Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
Members: 
Councillors: Derek Adams, David Dixon, Maxine Dixon, Andrew Joesbury, and 
Rita Turner  
 
Also in attendance was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for Finance) 
(from Minute ACO57 onwards) 
 
Officers:  Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jenny Williams (Head of Internal 
Audit Consortium), Sharon Lynch (Senior Auditor – Bolsover District Council), 
Claire Bamford (Principal Accountant), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections 
Officer) and Lindsay Harshaw (Governance & Civic Officer)  
 
 
ACO50-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of: 
 
Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee Members: 
Councillors: Jane Bryson, Donna Hales and Graham Parkin.  
 
Scrutiny Members not on Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
Members: 
Councillors: Rose Bowler, Anne Clarke, Natalie Hoy, Tom Kirkham, Evonne 
Parkin, Peter Roberts, Janet Tait and Jen Wilson. 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

ACO51-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
ACO52-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
ACO53-22/23 MINUTES – 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 
Moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor Tom Munro 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 

Committee held on 30th September 2022, be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
ACO54-22/23 MINUTES – 29TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 

held on 29th November 2022, be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
ACO55-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 
Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer highlighted that there were three reports on the list of 
key decisions which would be considered by Executive on 30th January 2023.  Two of 
the reports were policies that were linked to Housing Services and had been submitted 
to a previous Customer Services Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
ACO56-22/23 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON THE 2022/23 INTERNAL  

  AUDIT PLAN   
 
The Head of Internal Audit Consortium presented the report and introduced the 
recently appointed Senior Auditor for Bolsover District Council who had 
commenced employment on 23rd January 2023. 
 
It was noted that the report covered the period between October 2022 to January 
2023 in respect of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and that Appendix 1 provided a 
summary of reports for the level of assurance given and the number of 

6



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

recommendations made/agreed where a full response had been received.  There 
were currently no concerns to be raised. 
 
A staffing update was provided and it was noted that the Audit Section was now 
fully staffed. 
 
Moved by Councillor Derek Adams and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
ACO57-22/23 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023/24 TO 2026/27 
 
Members considered a report and a presentation by the Section 151 Officer on the 
proposed budget for 2023/24, for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
and Capital Programme, as part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan, 
covering the years 2023/24 – 2026/27.   
 
The report included details regarding revenue and capital expenditure, the General 
Fund, Council Tax and the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
A brief explanation of the budgets was provided as follows:- 
 

 Revenue & Capital Budgets 
 
The revenue budget was the amount spent on the day-to-day running of the Council’s 
services, e.g. salaries, property and transport running costs and payments to suppliers 
for goods and services.  It also included the borrowing costs of money spent on capital 
assets. 
 
Capital spending was mainly for buying, constructing or improving physical assets 
such as buildings, land vehicles, plant or equipment. 
 

 Housing Revenue Account 
 
Councils with more than 50 properties were required to maintain a separate account 
that contained all t
[...]
and supports the production 
of the Annual Governance Statement.  The Group leads on the development and 
review of all risk related policies, plans and strategies across the Council and 
oversees and champions the implementation of the Risk Management Strategy 
and associated action plan. 

 
1.4 Following approval of the strategy by Executive, the Risk Management Group has 

responsibility for the action plan. The actions outlined for the Risk Management 
Group are as follows: 

 

 Develop an annual programme of operational risk register reviews to ensure all 
are reviewed every 12 months 

 Further develop project and partnership risk management arrangements and 
reporting to the RMG 

 Develop and undertake refreshed risk management awareness training for all 
staff 

 Develop and undertake risk management awareness training for all Members 
(as part of the induction training following the Elections in May 2023) 

 
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
 Update of the Risk Management Group (RMG) 
 
 Corporate Strategic Risk Register  
 
2.1 The Risk Management Group is chaired by the Cabinet Portfolio Holder, with the 

Council’s Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer in attendance. Meetings take 
place quarterly and there is an expectation that all required officers attend. A recent 
amendment to the Terms of Reference has clarified that, in the absence of an 
Assistant Director, a substitute (with the ability to make strategic decisions) must 
attend in their place.  

 
2.2 The RMG regularly undertakes a review and gives consideration to the Council’s 

Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1). 
 
2.3 During its last meeting, the Risk Management Group was provided with an 

overview of the work being undertaken to develop the Dragonfly Business Case. It 
was agreed that this will be a single agenda item for further discussion at the next 
RMG meeting in April 2023. The Business Case provides examples of risks to be 
considered and the RMG will consider
[...]
udit plan. Significant risk and 
control issues should also be reported. 

 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 Appendix 1 is a summary of reports issued in January and February 2023 in 

respect of the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan. The Appendix shows for each report 
the level of assurance given and the number of recommendations made / agreed 
where a full response has been received. This provides an overall assessment of 
the system’s ability to meet its objectives and manage risk. The definitions of the 
assurance levels used can be seen in the table below. The assurance levels 
have also now been linked to definitions of risk within the risk management 
strategy. 

  

58

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Assurance 

Level 

Internal Audit Definition Risk Register 

Link 

Substantial 

Assurance 

 

There is a sound system of controls in place, 

designed to achieve the system objectives. 

Controls are being consistently applied and 

risks well managed. 

Minor / negligible 

impact 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

 

The majority of controls are in place and 

operating effectively, although some control 

improvements are required. The system should 

achieve its objectives. Risks are generally well 

managed. 

Minor / moderate 

Limited 

Assurance 

 

Certain important controls are either not in place 

or not operating effectively. There is a risk that 

the system may not achieve its objectives. 

Some key risks were not well managed. 

Moderate / Severe 

Impact 

Inadequate 

Assurance 

 

There are fundamental control weaknesses, 

leaving the system/service open to material 

errors or abuse and exposes the Council to 

significant risk. There is little assurance of 

achieving the desired objectives.  

Catastrophic 

Impact 

 
 
2.2 In this period 2 reports have been issued 1 with substantial assurance and 1 with 

reasonable assurance.  
 
2.3 Appendix 2 provides full details of the audits completed, those in progress / to be 

completed this year 
[...]
ted for the financial years 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 to date.   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background  
 
1.1 Internal Audit make recommendations to improve the governance, risk and 

control processes in place. It is important to monitor the implementation of these 
recommendations to improve the control environment and to reduce the risk of 
fraud and error. 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 This report is to inform Members of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 

Committee of the internal audit recommendations made and progress in respect 
of implementing them.  

 
2.2 Appendix 1 provides an analysis of the number of recommendations made and 

implemented for the financial years 2020/21 – 2022/23 to date. The table also 
summarises the number of recommendations that have been implemented and 
those that are outstanding. Below this the table details every outstanding 
recommendation. 

 
2.3 The vast majority of recommendations have been implemented but1 high priority 

recommendation is outstanding in relation to revisiting the 30 year HRA Business 
Plan. 5 other recommendations are outstanding 1 in relation to the HRA Business 
Plan and 4 relating to the update of IT policies.  Manager’s updates in respect of 
the outstanding recommendations can be seen at Appendix 1. 

65

Agenda Item 9



 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1  To inform Members of the internal audit recommendations made and outstanding 

so that it can be assessed if appropriate and timely action is being taken. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Not Applicable 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
 
The implementation of internal audit recommendations helps to ensure that there are 

effective controls in place to
[...]
e of the 2022/23 internal audit plan will 

be presented to this Committee after the year-end. Some of the areas within the 
2022/23 plan have been carried forward to 2023/24. 

 
2.4 A summary of the internal audit plan for 2023/24 is shown below and in detail at 

Appendix 1. 
 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 
 

 Summary  Audit Days  

 Main Financial Systems  112  

 Other Operational Audits  198  

 Computer / IT Related  22  

 Corporate / Cross Cutting / Governance  61  

 National Fraud Initiative  5  

 Special Investigations & Contingency  40  

 Apprenticeships / Training  30  

 Audit Committee / Client Liaison  15  

 Grand Total   483  

 
2.5 Resource availability has been based on the Consortium Business Plan that is 

due to be approved by the Joint Board on the 29th March 2023.  The plan 
allocates 483 days to Bolsover District Council for 2023/24, this is the same 
allocation as in 2022/23.  
 

2.6 The plan is ambitious and is reliant upon having a full staffing complement and 
fully trained staff so may not be completed in its entirety.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and to determine the 

internal audit work plan for the year.  
 

3.2 To ensure that the annual internal audit opinion can provide assurance in respect 
of the Council’s governance, risk and control arrangements. 

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 N/A 

75



 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 be agreed. 
 
2. That it be noted that the plan is provisional and may need adjusting and 

prioritising in the light of any emerging risks / staff shortages etc.  
 
 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒          No ☐  

Details: 
 
Financial – The internal audit budget for 2023/24 is due to be approved by the Joint   

Board at the end of March 2023. 
Risk –       The audit plan is designed 
[...]
enance of governance, risk and 
control arrangements; Financial and governance reporting; Establishing 
appropriate and effective arrangements for audit and assurance. 
 

2.7 CIPFA recommends that Audit Committee should have no other functions, and 
explicitly no decision making role.  Where Audit and Scrutiny committees have 
been joined, as at Bolsover, it is recommended by CIPFA that these should be 
separated. 
 

2.8 There is work currently under way to follow this guidance and re-introduce a 
standalone Audit Committee, by this Council.  It is hoped this can be in time for 
the new municipal year. 

  

84



2.9 With this in mind it is not considered appropriate to ask the Committee to carry 
out a self-assessment at this time.  It is thought it would be more appropriate to 
establish the new committee, let the Members settle in and undertake the 
assessment towards the end of the next financial year. 
 

2.10 However, to conclude the process of the last self-assessment undertaken and 
its resulting action plan, I have the following to update: 
 

2.11 At its meeting of 13th September 2022, this Committee approved the Audit and 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee part of the Scrutiny Annual Report 
which was presented to Council on 7th December 2022.  Thus satisfying the first 
outstanding requirement of the action plan. 
 

2.12 At the 26th of April 2022 meeting of this Committee, Members took away an 
extract from the 2018 guidance ‘The Audit Committee Members – knowledge 
and skills framework’.  A matrix was provided to enable Members to carry out 
their own assessment of their individual knowledge and skills requirements with 
any perceived skills gaps that could be addressed by training, reported back to 
a future Committee.   
 

2.13 In addition training has been provided to Members during 2022/23 around 
financial scrutiny and the approval and auditing of financial statements.  This 
therefore satisfies the final outstanding requirement of the act
[...]

 

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment. 
 

  

 

86



DOCUMENT INFORMATION 
 

Appendix 
No 
 

Title 

  

 

Background Papers 
 

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
preparing the report.  They must be listed in the section below.  If the report is going 
to Executive you must provide copies of the background papers). 

 
None 

 

87



 
 

Bolsover District Council 
 

Meeting of the Audit and Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee on 16th 
March 2023 

 
Accounting Policies 2022/23 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance and Resources  

 

Classification 
 

This report is public 
 

Report By 
 

Assistant Director of Finance and Resources 

Contact Officer  Theresa Fletcher 
01246 242548 
theresa.fletcher@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 

The Committee is asked to approve the accounting policies at Appendix 1.  These 
are for the current financial year and relate to the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23. 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The accounting policies adopted by the Council determine the accounting 

treatment that is applied to transactions during the financial year and in the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts at the year end.  They determine the 
specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices that will be applied 
by the Council in preparing and presenting its financial statements.  The 
accounting policies are published within the Statement of Accounts document 
in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and 
incorporate the requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS). 
 

1.2 The approval of the accounting policies to be applied by the Council 
demonstrates that due consideration is being given to which policies to adopt 
and apply and that those charged with governance are fully informed prior to 
the commencement of the Statement of Accounts preparat
[...]
erview Scrutiny Committee on 16th March 

2023 
 

Ambition Plan Targets Performance Update – October to December 2022 (Q3 – 
2022/23) 

 
Report of the Information, Engagement & Performance Manager 

 
 

Classification This report is Public 
 

Report By Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance 
Manager 

Contact Officer Kath Drury kath.drury@bolsover.gov.uk 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To report the Quarter 3 outturns for the Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024 
 
Out of the 31 targets: 
 

 20 (65%) are on track 

 3 (10%) have been placed on alert (as unlikely to meet their outturns in 22/23) 

 8 (25%) achieved previously. 
 
Out of the 46 performance indicators: 
 

 34 (74%) have a positive outturn  

 11 (23%)  have a negative outturn  

 1 (2%) is within target 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The attached appendices contain the performance outturn as of 31st December 

2022.  
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 A summary of performance by Council Ambition aim is provided below: 
 
2.2 Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

 10 targets in total 
 8 targets are on track 

116

Agenda Item 13

mailto:kath.drury@bolsover.gov.uk


 

 2 targets have been placed on alert as they are unlikely to meet their intended 
outturns in 2022/23: 
o CUS.07 - Reduce average relet times for standard voids (council 

properties) to 20 calendar days by March 2021 and maintain thereafter 
o CUS.09 - Increase participation/attendances in leisure, sport, recreation, 

health, physical and cultural activity by 3,000 per year. 
 

2.2 Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 
meeting environmental challenges and enhancing biodiversity 

 
 11 targets in total 
 6 targets are on track 
 1 target has been placed on alert as it is unlikely to meet its intended outturn in 

2022/23: 
 ENV.03 - Achieve a combined recycling and composting rate of 43% by 

March 2024. 
 

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 

Councillors:  Nick Clarke, Donna Hales, Graham Parkin and Ruth Jaffray (Co-opted 
Member). 
 
Also in attendance was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for Finance).  
 
Officers:  Theresa Fletcher (Section 151 Officer), Jenny Williams (Head of the 
Internal Audit Consortium), Kath Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance 
Manager), Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections Officer) and Lindsay Harshaw 
(Governance & Civic Officer). 
 
 
 
ACO61-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Jane Bryson, David 
Downes and Chris Kane.  
 
 
 
ACO62-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
ACO63-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
ACO64-22/23 MINUTES - 24TH JANUARY, 2023 

 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee held 

on 24th January 2023, be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
ACO65-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
The Scrutiny & Elections Officer highlighted that the Dragonfly Development Ltd. 
Shareholder Agreement was on the list of key decisions to be considered by Executive on 
3rd April 2023. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

document be noted. 
 
 
 
ACO66-22/23 AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22 which 
had been prepared by Mazars, the Council’s external auditors, for consideration by the 
Committee.  He highlighted that part 3 of the report - Value for Money, overall summary, 
provided more detail in relation to Financial Sustainability, Governance and Improving 
Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness.   
 
Members requested that the Section 151 Officer extend their thanks to the Finance Team 
for ensuring that all relevant processes were in place to ensure that the Council was in a 
good financial position. 
 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that the Auditor’s Annual Report 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 
 
ACO67-22/23 RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that following approval of the Risk Management 
Strategy by the Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee on 30th September 
2022, the Executive had approved and adopted the Strategy on 31st October 2022.  It had 
been recommended that the Risk Management Strategy be reviewed every two years 
and, therefore, the next review had been scheduled for the autumn of 2024. 
 
Following approval of the Strategy by Executive, the Risk Management Group had 
responsibility for the Action Plan.  The actions outlined for the Risk Management Group 
were as follows:- 
 

 Develop an annual programme of operational risk register reviews to ensure all 

were reviewed every 12 months 

 Further develop project and partnership risk management arrangements and 

reporting to the Risk Management Group 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 Develop and undertake refreshed risk management awareness training for all staff 

 Develop and undertake risk management awareness training for all Members (as 

part of the induction training following the Elections in May 2023) 

The Strategic Risk Register included the individual Operational Risk Registers and all 
departments were required to provide an update on their Risk Registers throughout a 
twelve month period.   
 
The Terms of Reference for the Risk Management Group had recently been amended to 
include that in the absence of an Assistant Director, a substitute with the ability to make 
strategic decisions, must attend in their place. 
 
The Risk Management Group was effective in helping the Council to move forward. 
 
It was noted that risk management training for Elected Members would be organised 
following the Elections in May 2023. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Donna Hales 
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register be noted. 
 
 
 
ACO68-22/23 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON THE 2022/23 INTERNAL AUDIT 

PLAN 
 

The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented a report which included details in 
relation to progress on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and highlighted that Appendix 1 to 
the report provided a summary of reports issued in January and February 2023.  The 
Appendix showed for each report the level of assurance given and the number of 
recommendations made/agreed where a full response had been received.  This provided 
an overall assessment of the system’s ability to meet its objectives and manage risk. 
 
Appendix 2 to the report provided full details of the audits completed, those in progress/to 
be completed this year, and those that would be deferred.  The areas not completed in 
2022/23 had been considered for inclusion in the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan on a risk 
basis. 
 
It was noted that no issues relating to fraud had been identified. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance thanked the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium and 
her Team for the hard work undertaken.  
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Donna Hales 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
ACO69-22/23 IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium advised that the purpose of the report was to 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
provide an update on the number of audit recommendations made and implemented and 
to highlight any areas of concern.  Appendix 1 to the report provided an analysis of the 
number of recommendations made and implemented for the financial years 2020/21 – 
2022/23 to date.  It also summarised the number of recommendations that had been 
implemented and those that were outstanding. 
 
It was noted that the vast majority of recommendations had been implemented, however, 
one high priority recommendation was outstanding in relation to revisiting the 30 year 
HRA Business Plan and five other recommendations were outstanding – one in relation 
to the HRA Business Plan and four relating to the update of IT policies.  Manager’s 
updates in respect of the outstanding recommendations were provided at Appendix 1. 
 
A Member queried whether Dragonfly Development Ltd. and the completion of the HRA 
Business Plan were in the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  The Head of the Internal Audit 
Consortium advised that Dragonfly Development Ltd., was included within the 2023/24 
Audit Plan and that the completion of the HRA Business Plan would be tracked through 
the regular follow up of the implementation of recommendations. 
 
Moved by Councillor Nick Clarke and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
ACO70-22/23 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 

 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
2023/24 for approval and highlighted that a summary of details were provided within 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
Resource availability had been based on the Consortium Business Plan that was due to 
be approved by the Joint Board on 29th March 2023.  The Plan allocated 483 days to 
Bolsover District Council for 2023/24, which was the same allocation as 2022/23. 
 
The Head of the Internal Audit Consortium advised the Committee that there were 2 
changes to the plan to note.  

1) The Council Tax audit had been replaced by the Non Domestic Rates Audit. That 

was because the Council Tax Audit was in progress for 2022/23 but the Non 

Domestic Rates audit had not been completed in 2022/23. 

2) The Environmental Health Miscellaneous Licenses audit had been replaced by a 

Pollution Prevention and Control audit. This audit had not been completed before 

and following discussions with Environmental Health was felt to add more value. 

 
Moved by Councillor Graham Parkin and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED that (1) the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 be agreed, 
 

2) it be noted that the Plan was provisional and may need adjusting and prioritising 
in the light of any emerging risks/staff shortages etc. 

 
 
 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
ACO71-22/23 COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT FOR EFFECTIVENESS 

 
The Section 151 Officer presented a report which informed Members of the reason for 
suspending the annual committee self-assessment process until 2023/24 financial year 
and provided an update on the status of the Action Plan that resulted from the previous 
self-assessment. 
 
It was noted that on 13th September 2022, this Committee had approved the Audit & 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee part of the Scrutiny Annual Report which was 
presented to Council on 7th December 2022, thus satisfying the first outstanding 
requirement of the Action Plan. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Graham Parkin 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
ACO72-22/23 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2022/23 

 
The Section 151 Officer reported that the accounting policies adopted by the Council 
determined the accounting treatment that was applied to transactions during the financial 
year and in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts at the year end.  They 
determined the specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices that would be 
applied by the Council in preparing and presenting its financial statements. 
 
The approval of the accounting policies to be applied by the Council demonstrated that 
due consideration was being given to which policies to adopt and apply and that those 
charged with governance were fully informed prior to the commencement of the 
Statement of Accounts preparation of the policies that were being adopted. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED that the accounting policies detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be 

approved. 
 
 
 
ACO73-22/23 AMBITION PLAN TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE - OCTOBER 

TO DECEMBER 2022 (Q3 - 2022/23) 
 

The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager presented the report of the 
Quarter 3 outturns for the Council’s Ambition targets 2020-24 and highlighted that:- 
 
Out of the 31 targets: 

 20 (65%) were on track 

 3 (10%) had been placed on alert (as unlikely to meet their outturns in 2022/23) 

 8 (25%) achieved previously 
 
Out of the 46 performance indicators: 

 34 (74%) had a positive outturn 

 11 (23%) had a negative outturn 

 1 (2%) was within target 



AUDIT & CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
The Appendices attached to the report contained the performance outturn as of 31st 
December 2022. 
 
A Member referred to ENV.03 – Achieve a combined recycling and composting rate of 
43% by March 2024, and raised concern with achieving the target without intervention 
and commitment from Central Government.   
 
A Member raised concern at the number of Leisure Centres closing swimming pools due 
to increasing energy costs.  He queried whether the Council’s Leisure Services had been 
investigating other options for heating the pool.  The Section 151 Officer advised that a 
report was currently being prepared regarding combined heat power units and that other 
funding streams were being explored to assist with energy costs. 
 
A Member commented on the current re-let figures and that they had noticed the impact 
of recent work and the reduction in vacant properties within their ward. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance noted that they were pleased to see re-let times reducing 
and the positive effect this would have.  Furthermore, the continued high leisure 
attendances would hopefully have a positive impact on reducing demand for local health 
services.  They agreed with the Committee Member in relation to recycling rates and the 
need for a revised approach at a national level.  They also noted the new housing rents 
system which had been implemented and that they were anticipating a huge impact in the 
long-term on recovery of arrears and further improvements to the Council’s approach to 
managing rent payments. 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Nick Clarke 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets 

and relevant performance indicators be noted. 
 
 
 
ACO74-22/23 AUDIT AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

The Scrutiny & Elections Officer reminded Members that this was the last meeting of the 
Audit & Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee which would be split into two separate 
Committees from the next municipal year – Audit Committee and the Finance & 
Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee.  Work had already taken place on the Work 
Programmes for these two new Committees.   
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Donna Hales 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved, 
 
 
The Chair thanked Ruth Jaffray for her support and officers for an excellent service. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:54 hours. 


